N e v e r  s t o p  t h i n k i n g .
HYS64T32000HM–[3.7/5]–A
HYS64T64020HM–[3.7/5]–A
214-Pin Micro-DIMM-DDR2-SDRAM Modules
MDIMM
DDR2 SDRAM
RoHS Compliant
Data Sheet,  Rev. 1.0,  Okt.  2004

and are write protected; the second 128 bytes are
available to the customer.
Table 2 Ordering Information for RoHS Compliant Products
Product Type1)
1) All part numbers end with a place code, designating the silicon die revision. Example: HYS64T32000HM-3.7-A, indicating
Rev. “A” dies are used for DDR2 SDRAM components. For all INFINEON DDR2 module and component nomenclature see
Chapter 7 of this data sheet.
Compliance Code2)
2) The Compliance Code is printed on the module label and describes the speed grade, for example “PC2-4200M-444-11-
B1”, where 4200M means Unbuffered Micro-DIMM modules with 4.26 GB/sec Module Bandwidth and “444-11” means
Column Address Strobe (CAS) latency = 4, Row Column Delay (RCD) latency = 4 and Row Precharge (RP) latency = 4
using the latest JEDEC SPD Revision 1.1 and produced on the Raw Card “B”.
Description SDRAM
Technology
PC2-3200
HYS64T32000HM–3.7–A 256MB 1Rx16 PC2–4200M–444–11–B1 1 rank Non-ECC 512 Mbit (×16)
HYS64T64020HM–3.7–A 512MB 2Rx16 PC2–4200M–444–11–A1 2 ranks Non-ECC 512 Mbit (×16)
PC2–4200
HYS64T32000HM–5–A 256MB 1Rx16 PC2–3200M–333–11–B1 1 rank Non-ECC 512 Mbit (×16)
HYS64T64020HM–5–A 512MB 2Rx16 PC2–3200M–333–11–A1 2 ranks Non-ECC 512 Mbit (×16)
Table 3 Address Format
DIMM
Density
Module
Organization
Memory
Ranks
ECC/
Non-ECC
# of
SDRAMs
# of row/bank/column bits Raw
Card
256 MByte 32M × 64 1 Non-ECC 4 13/2/10 B
512 MByte 64M × 64 2 Non-ECC 8 13/2/10 A
Table 4 Components on Modules 1)
1) For a detailed description of all functionalities of the DRAM components on these modules see the component data sheet.
Product Type2)
2) Green Product
DRAM Components2) DRAM Density DRAM Organisation
HYS64T32000HM-3.7 HYB18T512160AF-3.7 512 Mbit 32M × 16
HYS64T64020HM-3.7 HYB18T512160AF-3.7 512 Mbit 32M × 16
HYS64T32000HM-5 HYB18T512160AF-5 512 Mbit 32M × 16
HYS64T64020HM-5 HYB18T512160AF-5 512 Mbit 32M × 16
HYS64T[32/64]0[0/2]0HM–[3.7/5]–A
Micro-DIMM DDR2 SDRAM Modules
Pin Configuration
Data Sheet 8 Rev. 1.0, 2004-10

HYS64T[32/64]0[0/2]0HM–[3.7/5]–A
Micro-DIMM DDR2 SDRAM Modules
Product Type Nomenclature (DDR2 DRAMs and DIMMs)
Data Sheet 37 Rev. 1.0, 2004-10
 03242004-2CBE-IJ2X
7 Product Type Nomenclature (DDR2 DRAMs and DIMMs)
Infineon’s nomenclature uses simple coding combined with some propriatory coding. Table 21 provides examples
for module and component product type number as well as the field number. The detailed field description together
with possible values and coding explanation is listed for modules in Table 22 and for components in Table 23.
Table 21 Nomenclature Fields and Examples
Example for Field Number
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Micro-DIMM HYS 64 T 64 0 2 0 K M –5 –A
DDR2 DRAM HYB 18 T 512 16 0 A C –5
Table 22 DDR2 DIMM Nomenclature
Field Description Values Coding
1 INFINEON
Modul Prefix
HYS Constant
2 Module Data
Width [bit]
64 Non-ECC
72 ECC
3 DRAM
Technology
T DDR2
4 Memory Density
per I/O [Mbit];
Module Density1)
32 256 MByte
64 512 MByte
128 1 GByte
256 2 GByte
5 Raw Card
Generation
0 .. 9 look up table
6 Number of Module
Ranks
0, 2, 4 1, 2, 4
7 Product Variations 0 .. 9 look up table
8 Package,
Lead-Free Status
A .. Z look up table
9 Module Type D SO-DIMM
M Micro-DIMM
R Registered
U Unbuffered
10 Speed Grade –3.7 PC2–4200 4–4–4
–5 PC2–3200 3–3–3
11 Die Revision –A First
–B Second
1) Multiplying “Memory Density per I/O” with “Module Data
Width” and dividing by 8 for Non-ECC and 9 for ECC
modules gives the overall module memory density in
MBytes as listed in column “Coding”.
Table 23 DDR2 DRAM Nomenclature
Field Description Values Coding
1 INFINEON
Component Prefix
HYB Constant
2 Interface Voltage [V] 18 SSTL1.8
3 DRAM Technology T DDR2
4 Component Density
[Mbit]
256 256 Mbit
512 512 Mbit
1G 1 Gbit
2G 2 Gbit
5+6 Number of I/Os 40 ×4
80 ×8
16 ×16
7 Product Variations 0 .. 9 look up table
8 Die Revision A First
B Second
9 Package,
Lead-Free Status